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1. INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the methods and results of sampling conducted in April, 1984 at Oakland
Auto Parts located at 708 Harrison Street in Qakland, Califomia (Figure 1).

The site was operated by Mr. Gin as a service station with two pump islands from 1963 to 1885
when retail operations ceased. The site contained two 6000-gallon underground storage tanks
(USTs), four 1000-galton USTs which were used to store various gasolines and one small waste oil
tank (See Figure 2). All USTs wera removed in January, 1921 and overexcavation of the main tank
area was performed. In July, 19983, three groundwater monitoring wells and two vapor extraction
wells were installed (See Figure 2). Groundwater monitoring was initiated at this site in August,
1993,

2. GROUNDWATER LEVEL ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

Groundwater levels were measured in wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 prior to sampling on April 15,
1994. Water level depths were converted fo elevations by subtracting the depth of water from top of
casing elevations. Water level measurements for April, 1994, along with previous measurements
made at these wells, are included in Table 1. Water level measurements made in April, 1994
indicate that the groundwater flow direction is to the southwest, which is consistent with previous
groundwater elevation measurements made for this site (See Figure 3).

3. GROUN[?WATER SAMPLING
3.1 Sampling and Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 on April 15, 1994. Prior to
sampling, each of the wells was purged of approximately four casing volumes using a dedicated
submersible pump. Sampling data sheets are inciuded in Appendix A.

Groundwater samples from each well were collected using the dedicated submersible pumps and
pouring directly into the sample containers. Volatile crganics (TPHG/BTEX) were collected in 40-
millifiter vials. Sample containers were placed in a cooler with blue ice for shipment to the anaiytical
laboratory. Groundwater samples were submitted for total petroleum hydrecarbons (TPH) as
gasoline and diese! (EPA Method 8015M), and benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene and xylenes
(BTEX; EPA Method 8020M).




3.2 Analytical Results

A summary of sample results for April, 1994, in addition to previous sampling periods, are included
in Table 2 and copies of original laboratory data are included in Appendix B. In April, 1984, TPH as
gasoline and BTEX were present in MW1 and MW2, but were not present above laboratory
detection limits in MW3. In MWA1, TPH as gasoline was defected at 9,500 parts per billion (ppb).
BTEX constituents were detected at 3,600 ppb, 530 ppb, 160 ppb and 280 ppb, respectively. In
MW2, TPH as gasoline was detected at 230,000 ppb and BTEX constituents were detected at
2,500 ppb, 4,200 ppb, 470 ppb, and 1,800 ppb, respectively.

4. VAPOR EXTRACTION TESTING

Just following the menitoring program, & vapor extraction feasibility test (VEFT) was performed by
Remedial Testing and Design (RTD) at vapor extraction wells VW-1 and VW-2 (See Figure 2). The
purpose of this test was to design a vapor extraction system to remediate residual hydrocarbons in
soil and groundwater. At that time, several inches of floating product was cbserved at both
extraction wells. These activities and findings will be more fully described in a report to be prepared
by RTD. '

5. DISCUSSION

Comparison of water level measurements indicate a consistent flow direction toward the
south/southwest.

Comparison of chemical concentrations measured in MW1 in April, 1894 with previous pling
periods indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in this well are consistently sing
over time. Petroleum hydrocarbons have been consistently ND in well MW3,

TPH in MW2 decreased between August and December, 1993, but increased in April, 1994.

Well MW2 is located upgradient of the “main tank” area and downgradient of the 6,000-gallon
tank area. MW?2 is not expected to contain high hydrocarbon concentrations since chemical

analysis of soils during tank removai indicated that high levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were -

not present in surrounding soil.

To investigate other potential sources of petroleum hydrocarbons, a review of information
available for an upgradient facility (the Unocal service station located approximately 200 feet

north of the 706 Harrison site at the comer of 8th and Harrison Streets) was conducted. These .

data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons in several wells, particularly MW3, contained high
hydrocarbon concentrations at least since June, 1990 (up to 2,100 pg/l in December, 1991).

These data suggest that a slug of petroleum hydrocarbons may have flowed past 8th Street
toward the 706 Harrison site. Therefore, the continuing, and recently rising concentrations of
petroleum constituents in well MW2 may have resulted from downgradient migration of
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petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.” Further site investigation, described in Section 6
may resolve this possibility.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

DBA recommends that a product recovery system be installed in the two existing extraction
wells. The product recovery system recommended is the Soak-ease oil absorbent kit which
requires monitoring and replacement on a daily to weekly basis.

To investigate the potential for residual petroleurn hydrocarbons in the “main tank” area and in
the 6,000-gallon tank area, DBA recommends that borings be drilled through both areas and
sampled in underlying natural materiais. We recommend that one boring be drilled along the
east side of the previous 6,000-gallon tank, where previous sampling data suggest that
residual petroleum hydrocarbons may be present, and four borings be drilled within the “main
tank” area. The locations of the proposed borings is shown on Figure 4.

Based on findings of the VEFT, DBA recommends that three of the berings to be drilled in the
“main tank” area should be converted to vapor extraction wells, The wells should be
constructed similarly to the existing monitoring wells so that they may be used both for vapor
extraction and sparging of groundwater.

To investigate the potential for migration of petroleum hydrocarbons on to the 706 Harrison
site from upgradient facilities, DBA recommends that a monitoring well be constructed along
the northem boundary of the site (See Figure 4).
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF DEPTHS TO GROUNDWATER
AND
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL

WELL DATE DEPTH TOC GROUNDWATER
TO ELEVATION ELEVATION
GROUND AMSL AMSL
WATER

MWA 08/10/93 17.1 29.15 12.05
Mwz2 08/10/93 17.05 30.51 13.46
MW3 08/10/93 16.9 2077 12.87
MW 08/13/93 17.4 2915 11.75
Mw2 08/13/93 17.05 30.51 13.486
MW3 08/13/93 17.05 29.77 12.72
MWw1 12/14/93 17.27 28.15 11.88
MW2 12/14/93 18.28 30.51 12.23
MW3 12/14/93 17.7 29.77 12.07
Mw+1 4/15/94 17.00 29.15 12.15
Mw2 4/15/94 18.10 30.51 12.41
MW3 4/15/94 17.40 2977 12.37

CAOAKLANDAS13TABL1.00OC




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
TPH AS GASOLINE (TPHg)

BENZENE (B), TOLUENE (T), ETHYL BENZENE (EB), XYLENES (X}
ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN MICROGRAMS/LITER (mg/l)

WELL | DATE | TPHg B T EB X
MW1 | 08/13/93 | 20,000 | 8500 | 640 280 | 440
MW1 | 12114/93 | 17,000 | 9,200 | 1200 | 4400 540
MW1A | 12114/93 | 12,000 | 6400 | 380 330 200
MW1 | 41504 | 95001 3,800/ 530 160 280

MW2 | 08/13/93 | 34,000 6,800 10,000 740 3,800

MW2 | 12/14/93 ; 16,000 3200 | 4,200 500 1,700

mwa| 415941 230,000T; 2,500 {1 4200 | 470 | 1800
MW3 | 08/13/93 | ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 | 1214/93] ND | ND | ND ND ND

Mws | 454 | nNoi] NDv] ND ND ND

MW?1 on 12/14/93 was collected using the 12 VOC submersible pump.

MW/1A on 12/14/93 was collected using a disposable bailer immediately after
MW1 was collected.

ND = NOT DETECTED AT THE METHOD REPORTING LIMIT

NA = NOT ANALYZED
NS = NOT SAMPLED

CAQAKE ANDAVS13TABL2 DOC
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SAMPLING DATA SHEETS
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SHEETS




ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCO0ORPOARATED

THE ASSURANCE &F QUALITY

April 21, 1994

Mr. John Sammons

Dennis Bates Associates, Inc,
1020 Railroad Avenue, Suite E
Novato, CA 94945

RE: PACE Project No. 440415.508
Client Reference: Oakland Auto

Dear Mr. Sammons:

TN T e

...........................

Enclosed is the report of Taboratory analyses for samples received

April 15, 1994.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

[f you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.

Sincerely,

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-8B3-2673

An Equal Bpperiunity Employer



L cg Mcng REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OQUALITY

Dennis Bates Associates, Inc. April 21, 1994
1020 Railroad Avenue, Suite E PACE Project Number: 440415508
Novato, CA 94945

Attn: Mr. John Sammons
Client Reference: Qakland Auto

PACE Sample Number: 70 0304156

Date Collected: 04/15/94

Date Received: 04/15/94"

Client Sample ID: MWz "’4/

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - - 04/19/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 250 23000L/’f/ 04/19/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - ’ 04/19/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 2500 04/19/94
Toluene ug/L 10 4200 04/19/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 470 04/19/94

11 Digitai Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 1800 04/15/94




ll NG G:H! ) ; \ Tg 2 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

l THE ASSURANCE DFf OQUALITY

l Mr. John Sammons April 21, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 440415508

' Client Reference: Oakland Auto
PACE Sample Number: 70 0304164
Date Collected: 04/15/94

l Date Received: 04/15/94
Client Sample ID: MWl ,

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS ‘

' TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - / 04/19/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M} ug/L 250 9500 04/19/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - b///’ 04/19/94

' Benzene . ug/L 10 3600 04/19/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 530 04/19/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 160 04/19/94

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 280 04/19/94

I 11 Digital Drive An Equal Gpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
' FAX: 415.883.2673



| i .:9 S gg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. John Sammons April 21, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440415508

Client Reference: Qakland Auto

PACE Sample Number: 70 0304172

Date Collected: 04/15/94

Date Received: 04/15/94

Client Sample ID: MW3

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

l TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/19/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 04/19/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 04/19/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/19/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/19/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/19/94
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/19/94
' These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Juff o 4
l Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director
l 11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Empiloyer



|: v e D:n.J 0 ; ) rzE 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
. THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. John Sammons , FOOTNOTES April 21, 1994
' Page ¢ for pages 1 through 3 PACE Project Number: 440415508
l Client Reference: QOakland Auto
MDL Method Detection Limit
l ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
' 11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
l FAX: 415-883-2673



ﬂng Sg“ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. John Sammons QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 21, 1994
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 440415508

Client Reference: Qakland Auto

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 29776
Samples: 70 0304156, 70 0304164, 70 0304172

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L

o OO o
on oronon
=
[}

Xylenes, Total ug/L

SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
l Spike
700304172 Spike Dupl
MW3 Spike Recv Recv RPD
ND 100 95% 96% 1%
' ND 100 100% 100% 0%
ND 100 98% 98% 0%
l ND 300 - 99% 98% 1%

Parameter Units
Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

=
e
-

o 0O O O
o WOl

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
100 98% 93% 5%
100 103% 104% 1%
100 102% 104% 2%
300 103% 104% 1%

Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

O o o O
non ool

11 Digital Orive An Equal QOpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673
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Mr. John Sammons

Page

6

Qce

NLCDODRPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE RSSURANCE OF QUALITY

for page

Client Reference: Oakland Auto

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

5

FOOTNOTES April 21, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440415508

11 Digital Orive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-383-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

An Equal Qpportunity Empioyer
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